

Madho Dass Vs. Chander Dass & ors.

CMPMO No. 275 of 2025

23.3.2026

Present: Mr. B.L. Soni and Mr. Nitin Soni,
Advocates, for the petitioner.

Mr. Vipul Mehta, Advocate vice Mr.
Surender Prakash Sharma, Advocate,
for respondent No. 1.

None for respondent No. 2.

Respondent No. 5 is stated to have
expired.

Notice issued to respondent No. 4 has
been received back unserved. Fresh notice be issued
to her, returnable within six weeks, on steps being
taken within three days.

CMP No. 446 of 2026

By way of present application,
indulgence of this Court has been sought to delete
the name of respondent No. 5, from the array of
parties, who, as per the application, has expired. The
deletion of name of respondent No. 5 has been
sought mainly on the ground that by way of
settlement deed, dated 30.11.2023, she has
relinquished her right in favour of respondent No. 4,
who is yet to be served.

Considering the factual position,
mentioned in the application, as well as, copy of
settlement deed, dated 30.11.2023, the prayer made
in the application is allowed and name of respondent
No. 5 is ordered to be deleted from the array of

parties, subject to all just exceptions. The application is, thus, disposed of.

CMP No. 12561 of 2025

Interim order dated 3.6.2025 is made absolute, during the pendency of the present petition. The application is, thus, disposed of.

Alteration/modification/vacation, on motion.

(Virender Singh)
Judge

March 23, 2026
(kalpana)